
Planning Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 30 January 2018

Please ask for : Carole Leary
Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01253 887444

Planning Committee meeting on Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 2.00pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration. 

3.  Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on Wednesday 6 December 2017 (already 
circulated by email).

4.  Appeals (Pages 1 - 12)

Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 15 November 2017 
– 15 January 2018.

5.  Planning Applications (Pages 13 - 38)

Background Papers: 
In preparing the following reports on this agenda the following 
documents have been used: 

1. The Wyre Borough Local Plan (1999)
2. Wyre Borough Core Strategy Preferred Options document 

(March 2012)
3. Wyre Local Plan Issues and Options (June 2015)
4. Submission draft – emerging Wyre Borough Local Plan 2011-

2031
5. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan
6. Statements of Government Policy/advice (NPPF, NPPG, 

Circulars etc.)
7. Supplementary Planning Documents and evidence base 

documents specifically referred to in the reports

Public Document Pack



8. The application file (as per the number at the head of each 
report)

9. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as 
appropriate for the historic applications specifically referred to in 
the reports

10. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.

These Background Documents are available either on line, or for 
inspection by request at Planning Services, Civic Centre, Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7PU

(a) Schedule of applications to be considered
(b) Reports of the Head of Planning Services:-

 Item 01, Erection of a three storey residential care home 
for use within Use Class C2 including car parking with 
vehicular and pedestrian access and associated 
landscaping – Lakeland View, Laidleys Walk, Fleetwood, 
Lancashire, FY7 7JL – 17/00745/FULMAJ.

 Item 02, Change of use of ground floor retail (A1) and first 
and second floor residential (C3) to create office use on all 
floors (A2) – 4A Bispham Road, Thornton Cleveleys, 
Lancashire, FY5 1DG – 17/01056/FUL.

PLEASE NOTE:
THERE ARE NO SITE VISITS ARRANGED FOR THIS PLANNING 
MEETING.



 
APPEALS LODGED AND DECIDED 

 

 

Appeals Lodged between – 15 November 2017 – 15 January 2018 
 
 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Appeal Type Date Lodged 

 
17/00120/FUL 

 
115 Carr Head Lane Poulton-
Le-Fylde Lancashire 
FY6 8EG 

 
Proposal for 2 no. additional plots - plot 
numbers 102 & 103 including change of 
alignment and position of the turning head 
at the end of the adoptable highway 
 

 
N/A 

 
Non 
determination 

 
30 November 2017 

 
14/00607/DIS2 

 
Land At Carr Head Lane 
Poulton-Le-Fylde Lancashire 
FY6 8EG 

 
Discharge of conditions 5 (Crime report), 
Condition 6 (Affordable Housing Layout), 
Condition 8 (Drainage Layout), Condition 
9 (Drainage Layout), 
Condition 13 (Tree Protection Plan), 
Condition 16 (Desk Study), Condition 17 
(Construction Environment Management 
Plan), Condition 19 (Site access), 
Condition 21 (Landscape Management 
Plan), Condition 22 (Traffic Management) 
on planning application 
14/00607/OUTMAJ. 
 

 
Delegated 

 
Hearing 

 
30 November 2017 

 
16/01093/FUL 

 
Bowses Hill Stud Neds Lane 
Stalmine-With-Staynall 
Lancashire 
 

 
Retrospective application for the change 
of use of land for the siting of one 
residential caravan (for the occupation of 
one gypsy traveller family) and two touring 
caravans for leisure/cultural use 
 
 

 
Delegated 

 
Hearing 

 
21 November 2017 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



 
16/00978/OUTMAJ 

 
Land South Of Rosslyn Ave 
Preesall Lancashire 

[...]
 around the junction and extending down Back 
Lane, and its connection to the main part of the village, I consider that the 

appeal site would constitute a location where housing would enhance or 
maintain the vitality of rural communities, as required by the Framework. It 

would function as part of that cluster which would maintain or enhance the 
vitality of Stalmine.  

13. Policy SP13 of the Wyre Borough Local Plan seeks to restrict development in 

the countryside and sets out a number of exceptions where development would 
be acceptable. The proposed development does not meet any of the stated 

exceptions in that policy. However, Policy SP13 is inconsistent with the 
Framework insofar as it does not promote sustainable development in the 
countryside. I have therefore attached only limited weight to that policy and 

have considered the proposed development against the provisions of the 
Framework. Since Policy SP13 is inconsistent with the Framework, I consider 

that paragraph 55 of the Framework is a material consideration which justifies 
not dismissing the appeal on this issue having regard to Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

14. For the reasons set out above I conclude that the appeal site is an appropriate 
location for the proposed development having regard to Paragraph 55 of the 

Framework. I have attached little weight to the policies referred to me from the 
emerging Wyre Local Plan as it has yet to be submitted for examination.  

Other matters 

15. The Council’s inability to demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing 
land is not in dispute. The proposed development would only provide one 

dwelling and so I have given the housing land supply position limited weight.  
Nevertheless it does lend some support to the proposal which I have found to 

accord with the provisions of the Framework as a whole.  

Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/U2370/W/17/3177796 
 

 

[...]
a a condition is required to 

control the external appearance of the extension. 

Alison Partington 

INSPECTOR 

Page 12

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
lmilnes_2
Typewritten Text
arm/rg/pla/cr/18/0702nc4



Planning Committee  
 

7 February 2018 
 

Item 
No 

Site/ 
Video/ 
Photos 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Rec. Decision 
 

1 N/A 17/00745/FULMAJ Lakeland View Laidleys Walk 
Fleetwood Lancashire FY7 7JL 

Erection of a three storey residential care 
home for use within Use Class C2 
including car parking with vehicular and 
pedestrian access and associated 
landscaping 
 

PER  

2 P/V 17/01056/FUL 4A Bispham Road Thornton Cleveleys 
Lancashire FY5 1DG 

Change of use of ground floor retail (A1) 
and first and second floor residential (C3) 
to create office use on all floors (A2) 

PER  

 
 
 

arm/rg/pla/cr/18/0702nc5 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



Committee Report                                                              Date: 07.02.2018 
 
 
Item Number   01 

 
Application  
Number      

17/00745/FULMAJ 
 

Proposal Erection of a three storey residential care home for use 
within Use Class C2 including car parking with vehicular and 
pedestrian access and associated landscaping 
 

Location Lakeland View Laidleys Walk Fleetwood Lancashire FY7 7JL 
 

Applicant TAS Ltd 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o NJSR Chartered Architects LLP 
FAO Mr Butterworth 57-59 Hoghton Street Southport PR9 
0PG 
 

Recommendation Permit  
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
 
CASE OFFICER - Mr Thorfinn Caithness / Mark Lynch 
 
UPDATE. 
 
Members will recall considering this application at their meeting on 6th December 2017, 
whereupon a decision was made to defer the application so that officers could go back to the 
applicants to seek the submission of further details showing additional car parking provided 
at the rear of the development together with details of landscaping, consideration of an 
alternative front entrance and a reduction in the overall massing of the proposed building.  
Immediately following the Committee meeting, officers opened a dialogue with the agent to 
address the Committee’s concerns. An informal amended layout plan was submitted 
showing an additional 10 car parking spaces at the rear of the site and a possible new 
vehicular access taken off Laidley’s Walk. Further discussions took place in respect of 
reducing the overall height of the proposed building between 7th and 14th December 2017. 
No response was received to the planning officer’s last communication on 14th December 
requesting a set of amended plans until 3rd January 2018 when an email was received 
confirming that an appeal against non-determination of the application had been lodged with 
the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
As the matter is now at appeal and no formal determination was made on the application, 
officers are now seeking a resolution from the Committee about how they would have 
determined the application had it not been appealed. Member’s resolution will then form the 
basis of the council’s case to be made at the appeal. 
 
The original Committee Report is set out below. As the original recommendation was to 
grant planning permission and as there have been no amendments to the application since it 
was previously considered by the Committee, the original recommendation still remains, 
notwithstanding Members’ concerns. 
 
 

Page 14



 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The application comprises a full planning application for the erection of a three 
storey care home falling within Class C2 of Use Classes Order. 
 
1.2 A request has been made by Councillor Anderton for the application to be referred 
to planning committee for consideration.  
 
2.0 Site Description and Location    
 
2.1 The application relates to 0.41 ha of land located to the south of Laidleys Walk and 
east of Macbeth Road at the northern edge of Fleetwood. The site is approximately 1 mile 
North West of the centre of Fleetwood. The site is rectangular in shape with a Laidleys Walk 
frontage length of 90 metres and a Macbeth Road side depth of 43 metres.  
 
2.2 The majority of the existing site comprises vacant land, except for a small electricity      
substation building located on the southern boundary. There is an existing vehicular access 
into the site from Macbeth Road to the east which serves the substation. The site was 
historically occupied by Lakeland View, a residential care home, which was demolished a 
number of years ago.  
 
2.3 The site is located within the 'Boundary of the Urban Area', as defined by the 
Adopted Wyre Borough Council Proposals Map, 1999. To the north of the site on the 
opposite side of Laidleys Walk there is designated recreational open space, with ponds and 
recreational paths, beyond which is the beach and sea. To the east, south and west of the 
site are residential streets and neighbourhoods. There are a number of other care homes 
and retirement flats in the area. In the Publication Draft Wyre Local Plan Proposals Map, 
September 2017 the site is located within the proposed settlement boundary (Policy SP1).  
 
2.4 The site lies in Flood Zone 1, and therefore has a low probability of flooding. The 
site is not within the Green Belt, is not within a designated Conservation Area and there are 
no Listed Buildings or other heritage assets either within or in close proximity to the site. 
There are no trees or hedges within or bounding the site and the site does not bear the 
characteristics of habitat for protected species. The site has no obvious constraints and is 
located in a sustainable and accessible location.  
 
3.0 The Proposal   
 
3.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a three storey Use 
Class C2 residential care home, including new access, parking and landscaping at Lakeland 
View, Laidleys Walk, Fleetwood. The proposal would provide 80 beds and associated 
facilities, with a gross internal floorspace of 3,58
[...]
 recommended, as well as conditions to control construction activities, 
hours of working and delivery times, piling, dust, community liaison, lighting, noise, sound 
insulation, and odour. Subject to these conditions it is considered that the environmental 
effects of the proposals can be satisfactorily managed and controlled. A condition is also 
recommended to secure submission and approval of details of the proposed air source heat 
pump to ensure no loss of residential amenity through noise nuisance to existing 
neighbouring residents.  
 

Page 23



10.0 Conclusion  
 
10.1 The application seeks full planning permission for a three storey residential care 
home with 80 beds and associated facilities.  
 
10.2 The site is considered to comprise a sustainable and accessible location for the 
proposed land use.  
 
10.3 It is considered that the application proposals will deliver a number of economic and 
social sustainability benefits, including employment opportunities for the construction 
industry and allied trades, employment creation within the operational residential care home, 
increased spending in local shops and businesses, and increased residential 
accommodation for older people to meet acknowledged shortfalls and needs. With regards 
to environmental effects, it is considered that none of the identified harms would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh these benefits.  
 
10.4 In light of the assessment set out above, the application proposals are considered 
to comprise sustainable development. No other material planning considerations have been 
identified that would out-weigh this view. On this basis, planning permission should be 
granted.   
 
11.0 Human Rights Act Implications  
 
11.1 Article 8 - Right to respect the private and family life has been considered in coming 
to this recommendation. 
 
11.2 Article 1 - of the First Protocol Protection of Property has been considered in 
coming to this recommendation. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
12.1 That planning permission be granted subject to no objections being received from 
Lancashire County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority, and that the Head of Planning 
Services be authorised to issue the decision upon the receipt of the response from the Lead 
Local Flood Authority subject to the following conditions, and any additional conditions 
recommended by the Lead Local Flood Authority. 
 
Conditions 
 
1. The development must be begun before the expiration of three years beginning with 
the date of this permission. 
Reason - This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 

 A105 - Location Plan 

 A106 - Existing Site Plan 

 A107 Rev 1 - Proposed Site Plan 

 A108 - Proposed Bin Store and Substation 

 A110 Rev 1 - Ground Floor Plan GA Plan 

 A111 Rev 1 - First Floor GA Plan 

Page 24



 A112 Rev 1 - Second Floor GA Plan 

 A113 - Roof Plan 

 A115 Rev 1 - Proposed Elevations 

 A116 - GA Sections 

 A101 Rev 2 - Street Elevations 

 5541.01 Rev A - Landscaping Proposal 

 TR003 - Swept Path Analysis 

 29179-650 - Section 278 Works 
 
Reason - : For the avoidance of doubt and so that the Local Planning Authority shall be 
satisfied as to the details 
 
3. No part of the development hereby approved shall commence until a scheme for 
the construction of the site access has been submitted to, and approved by, the Local 
Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority.  
 
Reasons - In order to satisfy the Local Planning Authority and Highway Authority that the 
final details of the highway scheme/works are acceptable before work commences on site 
and to enable all construction traffic to enter and leave the premises in a safe manner 
without causing a hazard to other road users. 
 
4. The h
[...]
f the materials to 
be used in the construction of the external surfaces of that building (including the external 
walls, roof, and windows) have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance with Policy 
SP14 of the Adopted Wyre Borough Local Plan (July 1999). The details are required prior to 
the commencement of the development because they were not submitted with the 
application. 
 
8. No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscaping 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
These details shall include, areas of soft landscaping (including any retained trees, 
hedgerows and other planting and any replanted or transplanted hedgerows), hard surfaced 
areas and materials, planting plans specifications and schedules (including plant size, 
species and number/ densities), existing landscaping to be retained, and shall show how 
account has been taken of any underground services.  
The landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to 
first occupation or first use of any part of the development or otherwise in accordance with a 
programme agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall thereafter be retained 
and maintained.  
Any trees or shrubs planted in accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted, 
destroyed, die, or become severely damaged or seriously diseased within 5 years of 
planting, or any trees or shrubs planted as replacements shall be replaced within the next 
planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to 
be planted, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the site is satisfactorily landscaped in the interests of visual amenity in 
accordance with the provisions of Policy SP14 of the Adopted Wyre Borough Local Plan 
(July 1999). The details are required to be approved prior to commencement of development 
to ensure landscaping is implemented at an appropriate time during the development in the 
interests of the visual amenity of the area in accordance with Policy SP14 of the Adopted 
Wyre Borough Local Plan (July 1999). 
 
9. Prior to the commencement of development, a drainage scheme, which shall 
detailed measures for the attenuation and the disposal of foul and surface waters, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The surface water 
drainage scheme shall be in accordance with the hierarchy of drainage options outlined in 
the National Planning Practice Guidance and the Non-Statutory Technical Standards for 
Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015), or any subsequent replacement national 
guidance / standards.  
The scheme details shall include, as a minimum: 
 
a) Information about the lifetime of the development design storm period and intensity 
(1 in 30 & 1 in 100 year + allowance for climate change as set out within the Environment 
Agency's advice on Flood risk assessments: climate change allowances' or any subsequent 
replacement EA advice note), discharge rates and volumes (both pre and post 
development), temporary storage facilities, means of access for maintenance and 
easements where applicable, the methods employed to delay and control surface water 
discharged from the site, and the measures taken to prevent flooding and pollution of the 
receiving groundwater and/or surface waters, including watercourses, and details of floor 
levels in AOD; 
 
b) Demonstration that the surface water run-off would not exceed the pre-development 
greenfield runoff rate; 

Page 26



 
c) Any works required off-site to ensure adequate discharge of surface water without 
causing flooding or pollution (which should include refurbishment of existing culverts and 
headwalls or removal of unused culverts where relevant); 
 
d) Flood water exceedance routes, both on and off site; 
 
e) A timetable for implementation, including phasing as applicable; 
 
f) Evidence of an assessment of the site conditions to include site investigation and 
test results to confirm infiltrations rates; 
 
g) Details of water quality controls, where applicable. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, surface water must drain separate from the foul and unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, no surface water shall discharge 
to the public sewerage system either directly or indirectly. 
No part of the development shall be first occupied or brought into first use until the drainage 
works have been completed in accordance with the approved scheme. Thereafter the 
agreed scheme shall be retained, managed and maintained in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
Reason: To promote sustainable development using appropriate drainage systems, ensure a 
safe form of development that poses no unacceptable risk of pollution to water resources or 
human health and to prevent an undue increase in surface water run-off to reduce the risk of 
flooding in accordance with Policy ENV15 of the Adopted Wyre Borough Local Plan (July 
1999) and the National Planning Policy Framework. The condition is required to be approved 
prior to commencement of development to ensure that full details are provided, that have not 
been forthcoming with the application, to ensure a suitable form of drainage is provided in 
that specific area taking into consideration land conditions and proximity to existing services. 
 
10. Prior to the commencement of development details of an appropriate management 
and maintenance plan for the sustainable drainage system for the lifetime of the 
development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
As a minimum, this shall include: 
 
a) The arrangements for adoption by
[...]
ocality and the residential amenity of 
occupants and neighbours, in accordance with Policy SP14 of the Adopted Wyre Borough 
Local Plan (July 1999). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

arm/rg/pla/cr/18/0702nc7 

Page 30



Page 31



 
 
Committee Report    Date: 07.02.2018 
 
Item Number   02 

 
Application 
Number      

17/01056/FUL 
 

Proposal Change of use of ground floor retail (A1) and first and second 
floor residential (C3) to create office use on all floors (A2) 
 

Location 4A Bispham Road Thornton Cleveleys Lancashire FY5 1DG 
 

Applicant MJV And Co 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o Ms Samantha Curling 
4 Windsor Lodge Windsor Road Ansdell Lytham St Annes FY8 
1XU 
 

Recommendation Permit  
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
  
CASE OFFICER - Mrs Mandy Ramsden 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The application is before planning committee as the applicant is a member 
of the Council.  
 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION  
  
2.1 The application site is located within the town centre of Cleveleys, on the 
western side of Bispham Road, approx. 40 metres south of the junction with Victoria 
Road West. The property is two storey with dormer windows in the roof space and is 
a furniture shop with residential accommodation on the floors above. It is part of a 
pair of properties with the northern half in retail use.  Beyond this is the Skipton 
Building Society. To the south side of the site is a two storey cocktail bar. Opposite is 
the rear access to properties facing Victoria Road West and to access north side is 
the Halifax Building Society. To the south east is a restaurant and a couple of shops, 
and to the south a car showroom. The site is within flood zone 3. No external 
changes are proposed as part of the proposal. Alterations would be internal to 
facilitate the required office accommodation and reception area. 
 
3.0 THE PROPOSAL   
 
3.1 The application is for a change of use of the ground floor shop and 3 
bedroomed living accommodation above into off
[...]
om the shop. The council's environmental health 
officer has advised on the proposal. The proposed use is one that would be 
compatible with neighbouring residential property but the application form does not 
identify the proposed hours of operation. Therefore to ensure that neighbouring 
amenity of the adjoining property is not impacted upon, should the proposal be 
deemed acceptable, a condition could be used restricting the opening hours to 
8.30am to 6.00pm Mondays to Saturdays and no operations on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Impact on Highway / Parking 
 
9.5     Lancashire County Council Highways have been consulted on the 
application and have no objections. There are therefore no concerns in terms of 
highway safety and as this is a town centre location with parking readily available, 
there are no parking issues associated with the proposal.  
 
Flood Risk  
 
9.6      The site is within Flood zone 3 and the proposal is supported by a flood risk 
assessment.  In using the National Planning Guidance - Flood Risk and Coastal 
Change, a sequential test is not required because is not applied to change of use 
applications relating to existing development. In respect of the exceptions test, sites 
within FZ3 and classed as a less vulnerable development (buildings used for shops, 
financial, professional and other services) are considered to be appropriate within 
these areas. Therefore matters of flood risk are considered to meet national policy 
and are satisfied through the flood risk assessment. 
 
10.0    CONCLUSION  
  
10.1    The proposal is considered to meet national and local plan policies, would 
represent a sustainable form of development, would not impact on the character of 
the area, have a detrimental impact on the vitality and viability of retailing in this area, 
or have highway implications, and would not impact on adjacent residential amenity. 
Therefore the proposal is considered to be acceptable. 
 
11.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS  
  
11.1 ARTICLE 8 - Right to respect the private and family life has been considered 
in coming to this recommendation. 
 
11.2    ARTICLE 1 - of the First Protocol Protection of Property has been 
considered in coming to this recommendation. 
 
12.0     RECOMMENDATION  
 
12.1   It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions. 
  
Recommendation: Permit 
 
Conditions: - 
 
1.   The development must be begun before the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission. 
  
Reason: This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.   The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 
conditions to this permission, in accordance with the Planning Application received 
by the Local Planning Authority on 14 November 2017 including the following 
plans/documents: 
  

Page 36



 Change of Use from A1 to A2 - Ground Floor Plans Project No. 2017_16-
Rev 0 Sheet No. 1 
 

 Change of Use from A1 to A2 -  First Floor Plans Project No. 2017_16-Rev 0 
Sheet No. 2 

 Change of Use from A1 to A2 - Loft Plans and Elevations Project No. 
2017_16-Rev 0 Sheet No. 3 
 

 Change of Use from A1 to A2 - Sections Project No. 2017_16-Rev 0 Sheet 
No. 4 
 

 Change of Use from A1 to A2 - Site Layouts Project No. 2017_16-Rev 0 
Sheet No. 5 
   
The development shall be retained hereafter in accordance with this detail. 
  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so that the Local Planning Authority shall be 
satisfied as to the details. 
 
3.  The use hereby permitted shall not operate outside the hours of 8.30am to 
6.00pm Mondays to Saturdays and no operations on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
  
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of occupiers of neighbouring and nearby 
residential properties in accordance with Policy SP14 of the adopted Wyre Borough 
Local Plan (July 

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Planning Committee members present:
Councillors Rita Amos, Ian Amos, Lady Dulcie M Atkins, Howard Ballard, Emma Ellison, 
Graham Holden, Terry Lees, Paul Moon, Phil Orme, Cheryl Raynor and Ron Shewan

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Ron Greenhough, Tom Ingham and Evelyn Stephenson

Officers present:
David Thow, Head of Planning Services
Lucy Lowcock, Planning Officer
Carmel White, Solicitor
Carole Leary, Democratic Services Officer

Non-Committee Members and Officers present: None.

7 Members of the Public were present at the start of the meeting.

The press were not present.

PA.39 Declarations of Interest 

None.

PA.40 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Wednesday 6 
December, 2017 were confirmed as a correct record. 

PA.41 Appeals 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report on appeals lodged and 
decided between 15 November 2017 and 15 January 2018.



Resolved

That the position regarding the appeals, as set out on pages 1 – 12 of the 
report be read and noted and that any Member requiring any further details or 
clarification on any Appeal, should contact the relevant Case Officer.

PA.42 Planning Applications 

The Head of Planning Services submitted applications and reports to be 
considered:-

17/00745/FULMAJ – Lakeland View, Laidleys Walk, Fleetwood, Lancashire, 
FY7 7JL

17/01056/FUL – 4A Bispham Road, Thornton Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 
1DG

The Head of Planning Services also submitted an ‘update sheet’ on Item 01 of 
the agenda, referring to additional information to the report since the agenda 
had been published.

 17/00745/FULMAJ – Lakeland View, Laidleys Walk, Fleetwood, 
Lancashire, FY7 7JL

PA.43 a) Application Refused 

RESOLVED that that if Wyre Borough Council were the determining Authority 
for the undermentioned application planning permission would have been 
REFUSED under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
for the reasons set out below:

17/00745/FULMAJ

TAS Ltd.   Erection of a three storey residential care home for use within Use 
Class C2 including car parking with vehicular and pedestrian access and 
associated landscaping.  Lakeland View, Laidleys Walk, Fleetwood, 
Lancashire, FY7 7JL.

This application was considered by the Planning Committee at its meeting on 
6 December 2017, following a site visit. At that meeting, a decision was made 
to defer the application, so that officers could go back to the applicants to 
seek further details, as stated within the report. A full update was given to all 
members within the report and also the notification that on 3 January 2018 an 
email was received by the Planning department, confirming that an appeal 
against non-determination of the application had already been lodged with the 
Planning Inspectorate.

As the matter is now at appeal and no formal determination was made on this 
application, officers sought a resolution from the Planning Committee as to 
how they would have determined the application, had it not been appealed. 
The Head of Planning Services advised that the resolution will form the basis 



of the council’s position at appeal.

Four members of the public, Tracey McCormick, Norah Stuchfield, David 
Waghorn and Isobel Wilkie addressed the committee objecting to the 
application. Wyre Councillor Marge Anderton and County Councillor Lorraine 
Beavers also spoke, objecting to the application.

It was resolved that the application would have been refused for the following 
reasons: 

1. The proposed building, by reason of its design, scale, mass and position in 
relation to surrounding residential properties, would have an overbearing 
and obtrusive impact on those properties, and resultant loss of daylight, 
affecting in particular, 5-8 Malcolm Place and 62 and 64 Macbeth Road, to 
the detriment of the residential amenity that those properties should expect 
to enjoy, contrary to the provisions of policy SP14 of the adopted Wyre 
Borough Local Plan and policy CDMP3 of the submission draft of the 
emerging Local Plan.  

2.  The proposed building, by reason of its design, scale, mass and position 
in relation to surrounding residential properties, would result in overlooking 
of those properties from the first and second floor bedrooms and 
communal lounges serving the development to the detriment of the 
residential amenity that those properties should expect to enjoy, contrary 
to the provisions of policy SP14 of the adopted Wyre Borough Local Plan 
and policy CDMP3 of the submission draft of the emerging Local Plan.

3. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, in terms of number of 
bedrooms, would only be served by 16 car spaces to meet its needs. This 
is considered insufficient to meet the needs of the development and would 
result in significant levels of vehicle movements and parking on 
surrounding local roads to the detriment of the proper use of those roads 
and the safety of those road users and local residents, contrary to the 
provisions of policy SP14 of the adopted Wyre Borough Local Plan and 
policies CDMP3 and CDMP6 of the submission draft of the emerging Local 
Plan.  

Councillor Lees left the meeting after the determination of this item and did 
not return to the meeting.

PA.44 b) Application Approved 

RESOLVED that the undermentioned application be APPROVED, under the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as set out below:

17/01056/FUL

MJV and Co.   Change of use of ground floor retail (A1) and first and second 
floor residential (C3) to create office use on all floors (A2).  4A Bispham Road, 
Thornton Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 1DG.



The application was before the Committee as the applicant is a member of 
the Council.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to conditions 
set out below:-

Conditions and Reasons: -

1.  The development must be begun before the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.

Reason: This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2.  The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 
conditions to this permission, in accordance with the Planning Application 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 14 November 2017 including 
the following plans/documents:

 Change of Use from A1 to A2 - Ground Floor Plans Project No. 
2017_16-Rev 0 Sheet No. 1

 Change of Use from A1 to A2 -  First Floor Plans Project No. 
2017_16-Rev 0 Sheet No. 2

 Change of Use from A1 to A2 - Loft Plans and Elevations Project No. 
2017_16-Rev 0 Sheet No. 3

 Change of Use from A1 to A2 - Sections Project No. 2017_16-Rev 0 
Sheet No. 4

 Change of Use from A1 to A2 - Site Layouts Project No. 2017_16-Rev 
0 Sheet No. 5

The development shall be retained hereafter in accordance with this detail.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so that the Local Planning Authority 
shall be satisfied as to the details.

3.  The use hereby permitted shall not operate outside the hours of 8.30am to 
6.00pm Mondays to Saturdays and no operations on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of occupiers of neighbouring and 
nearby residential properties in accordance with Policy SP14 of the 
adopted Wyre Borough Local Plan (July 1999).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.10 pm.

Date of Publication: Wednesday 14 February 2018


